
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 15 October 2024 at 7.00 pm 
145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 

 
Watch the meeting live: https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 

 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Ross Melton (Chair) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Councillor Laura Janes 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang 
 

Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

Co-opted Members 

Michael Adam 
Peter Parkin 
 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita White 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07741234765 
 E-mail: Amrita.White@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and the building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 07 October 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 4 - 24 

 This paper sets out a summary of the performance of the Local Pension 
Partnership Administration (LPPA) in providing a pension administration 
service to the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 25 - 43 

 This paper provides a summary of activity in key areas of pension 
administration for the Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund. 
 
 

 

5.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLAN 44 - 45 

 This paper sets out the business continuity plan for the pension 
administration provider LPPA. 
 

 



This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

6.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION CYBER SECURITY 46 - 47 

 This paper sets out the cyber security activity by the pension Fund’s 
pension administration provider LPPA. 
 
This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

 

7.   PENSION FUND CESSATIONS 48 - 49 

 This paper sets out the pension fund cessations for the Hammersmith & 
Fulham Pension Fund. 
 
This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)  

 Local Government Act 1972 - Access to Information  
Proposed resolution:  
 
The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information 

 



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee 
 

Date:  15/10/2024 
 

Subject: Key Performance indicators 
 

Report author: Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions  
 

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This paper sets out a summary of the performance of the Local Pension Partnership 
Administration (LPPA) in providing a pension administration service to the 
Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the period April – June 2024 i.e., Quarter 1 (Q1), inclusive are shown in Appendix 1. 
Quarter 1 KPI’s are to be presented by LPPA and were previously discussed in 
meeting of 10th September 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The Pension Fund Committee is asked to consider and note the contents of this 
report.  
 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for the Council and the council tax 
payer. 

 

Finance Impact 

 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. Costs of the
[...]
include increasing 

complex legislation, data challenges, limited resources and difficulty in engaging with 

employers, which mean some issues will take months or years to resolve fully. This 

paper provides a summary of activity in key areas of pension administration for the 

HFPF.  

 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

 
  

Wards Affected: None  
  

 
  
 

 

 

Our Values  Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient  
  

Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for pension fund members, the 
Council and the council tax payer.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



  

Finance Impact  

  

The costs of the contract for the pensions administration service, including 
costs of additional work commissioned, provided by LPPA are met from the 
Pension Fund.   

  

Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance, 3rd October 2024  

  

Legal Implications  

   

This report is for noting only regarding the current standards of administration 
provided by LPPA.  There are no direct legal implications arising. 
  

  

Angela Hogan, Chief Solicitor (Contracts and Procurement), 3rd October 2024 

  

  

 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report  
   

 None   
   

 
  

DETAILED ANALYSIS  

Analysis of Pension Administration   

   

The Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund began its partnership with the Local 

Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) on 28 January 2022.   
  

1.  The service delivered by LPPA continues to have challenges that are monitored 
closely by the LBHF Head of Pensions. LPPA are committed to improving the 
service going forward with initiatives such as the introduction of a client 
relationship team, a centralised mailbox, training academy for their staff and 
client and employer forums, whilst seeking independent feedback.  
 

Update on key areas  

[...]
 delivery, although the Fund would like to see 
faster improvements in quality and member experience. LPPA do however to 
take onboard constructive feedback and are committed to improving.  

Equality Implications   

  

12. None  
   

Risk Management Implications  

   

13. None  
   

Climate and Ecological Emergency Implications   

  

14. None  
  

Consultation  

   

15.  None  
  

  

Appendices  

 

Appendix 1 – Efficiency & Service Improvement Programme (update) 
 

  

  

Page 28



Efficiency & Service Improvement 
Programme (ESIP) - update

P
age 29



ESIP: Executive Summary

ESIP is focussing on 3 clearly defined areas this year including Monthly Returns, Automation and Portal enhancements.  

Process automation has been successfully delivered into 3 processes 

across 2 teams, Early Leavers and Retirements. This includes extra 

pre and post validations which reduce checking and improve quality.  

Automation is improving the member experience - As an example, since 

July, a member with CARE only benefits, where we hold a valid e-mail 

address, can instantly access their deferred retirement quote once they 

have contacted LPPA compared with a manual SLA of 5 working days. 

Monthly Returns identified 54 key items to improve the world for 

employers submitting their monthly returns and query resolution from 

within the business. Working closely with the employers to ensure we 

drive significant change within this area through a phased approach. 

Employers being up to date with their monthly return submissions 

will enable more processes to go through the automated route. 

Portal focus is useability for members and employers which ultimately 

will improve data quality, reduce queries and increase satisfaction 

scores for both parties. Documents are now uploaded to pension 

point rather than posted hard copy where it is possible. Contact 

form functionality is being overhauled including online retirement forms.

Leaver Form Project. New project mobilised Aug 24 for all items 

relating to our Leaver Process. This will support data quality being 

captured from all employers and increases the volume of cases running 

through automation.  It will simplify the leaver form and make them 

easier to complete.

Automated Chasing- We are looking at using automation to improve 

the chasing process and increase query resolution. This will have a 

direct impact on improving the member journey. 

P
age 30



McCloud - update

P
age 31



McCloud Update

Data

• Submission of data from employers is key to the success of McCloud remedy.  All employers were given a deadline of 31st May for the final data submission to 

LPPA. We assume that all data we have now is correct for remedy.  Members will have the opportunity to query anything that they think is incorrect as part of 

the remedy process.

• Eligibility flags are now in place for remedy members.

• Once member data has been validated, the deferred choice underpin will apply – but will fail if the required data is not in UPM.  Member data is validated at 

employer level.

Deferred Choice cases (those whose benefits are coming into payment now)

• Current position for those retiring now – the underpin applies for member data that has been validated; where data hasn’t been validated, we will revisit those 

cases (in bulk) when UPM functionality is delivered later this year. To date, across all the LGPS Funds that we work with, 585 underpin calculations have been 

completed since April 2024. 24 calculations have resulted in the underpin being applied which has resulted in an average annual increase to the pension of 

£270 per annum. For H&F members specifically, 20 underpin calculations of which 2 members are better off, the first resulting in an annual increase to pension 

of £522.02p.a. and the second £16.97p.a.

Immediate Choice cases (retrospective cases – benefits are already in payment)

• No immediate choice cases have been processed to date.  Further UPM releases are expected through 2024 to support the retrospective work. During Q3 we 

will identify the no. of members who require a remedy calculation and will provide a plan and timescales for how we will complete this activity before the 

October 2025 deadline. 

P
age 32



Pension Dashboard - update

P
age 33



Pensions Dashboard – Introduction

Pensions Dashboard Programme – Intro video (1m 57s)
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=itGqnXr4C8I 

P
age 34

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=itGqnXr4C8I


Pensions Dashboard – Background

Why is the Pensions Dashboard being Introduced?
Most people will change jobs several times during their working life, meaning that they may have more than one pension 

pot. The Pensions Dashboard is a government initiative which will enable you to see simple information about your 

Scheme pension as well as any other pension savings that you have, including your State Pension, online, securely and 

in one place. 

The Pensions Dashboard addresses the challenge of individuals struggling to track their pensions across multiple 

providers. It should help to find any lost pension pots.  

It will empower individuals to make informed decisions about their retirement planning and saving.

P
age 35



Pensions Dashboard – Background

Why is the Pension Dashboard being Introduced?

P
age 36



Pensions Dashboard – Connection

• As your pensions administrator LPPA will coordinate the Pensions Dashboard implementation work for you

• LPPA has appointed Civica as the Integrated Service Provider (ISP) to deliver the technical connectivity to 
the Pensions Dashboard ecosystem for all the schemes under our administration

• Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund needs to be connected to the Pensions Dashboard ecosystem by 
31st October 2025, which is the ‘connect by’ date for all public service pension schemes

• The Dashboards Available Point (DAP), i.e. the date dashboards are made available to the public, is still to 
be confirmed. The Secretary of State for Work and Pensions will provide at least six months’ notice

P
age 37



Pensions Dashboard – Phased Connection

The staged timetable for connection
Scheme Type Connect By Date

State Pension
Master Trusts
Large FCA Regulated Personal Pensions
Large Money Purchase Schemes
Large Hybrid Schemes

30 April 2025 to
30 September 2025

Public Sector Pension Schemes 31 October 2025

Schemes without Money Purchase Benefits
Small Money Purchase Schemes
Small Hybrid Schemes

30 November 2025

Occupational Pension Schemes 31 January 2026 to
30 September 2026

P
age 38



Pensions Dashboard – LPPA Implementation Roadmap

P
age 39



Pensions Dashboard – Project

• In addition to technical connectivity, the Pensions Dashboard project activities include:

✓ Agree member matching criteria for the main scheme

✓ Improve and maintain data accuracy* and availability

✓ Ensure business readiness, adequate communications, internal controls and record keeping

*The Pensions Dashboard Project is running in parallel with LPPA’s Data Strategy Project.

P
age 40



The Pensions Dashboard – LPPA Communications Plan

LPPA Pensions Dashboard communication plan
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Project Milestones

Project Initiation & Set Up Initiation

Data Project Data Project

Business Requirements Business Requirements

Business Readiness Business Readiness

ISP Implementation 

(Civica)
Implementation

Transition and Hypercare Hypercare

Timescales Connection Dates TPD connection dates (LPPA Oct 2025)

Client Communications

Monthly CRM Meetings / 

Reports
Monthly CRM meetings and client reports

Quarterly Client Reports 1/4 reports 1/4 reports 1/4 reports 1/4 reports 1/4 reports 1/4 reports

Member Activity

LPPA Website Stage 1 - holding website
Stage 2 - additional detail (FAQs / Features / 

Benefits)
Stage 3 - pre and post launch website 

Newsletter Retired Active / Deferred

PensionPoint Signposting for more information (and to the TPD when it is available)

Contact Centre
IVR / contact form and advisor scripts / dispositions (from first 

connection date)

LPPA letters / emails TPD links on LPPA member correspondence

Employers
Regular newsletter (data 

focus)

Pension 

Pulse

Pension 

Pulse

Pension 

Pulse

Pension 

Pulse

Pension 

Pulse

P
age 41



Pensions Dashboard Communication Planning 

• Pensions Dashboard holding page now live at 
lppapensions.co.uk/pensions-dashboards.

• Additional information that is beneficial to all 
audiences (with a focus for members) will be added 
over the coming months.

• The page includes Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
relating to the Dashboard, launch dates and how it will 
benefit members / individuals.

• Links to the national MaPS website and useful videos 
are also included.

 

P
age 42

https://www.lppapensions.co.uk/pensions-dashboards/


Pensions Dashboard – Project

• In addition to technical connectivity, the Pensions Dashboard project activities include:

✓ Work with AVC providers on dashboard data integration

✓ Agree member matching criteria for AVCs

✓ Improve and maintain data accuracy and availability for AVCs

P
age 43



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee  
 

Date:  15/10/2024 
 

Subject: Pension Administration Business Continuity Plan 
 

Report author: Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions  
    

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This paper sets out the business continuity plan for the pension administration 
provider LPPA. The Pension Fund Committee is asked to consider and note the 
contents of this report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None  
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

 Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for the Council and the council tax 
payer. 

 

Financial Impact 
None 
  

Legal Implications 

None 

 

Risk Implications 

 
The LPPA hold a large amount of fund members’ data and their ability to continue to 
provide the members and the funds with a full service within appropriate timescales 
relies on the effectiveness of their business continuity plan.   
A business continuity plan needs to effectively address risks to the service including 
disruption to IT services; clearly identify roles and responsibilities for managing, 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



communicating and resolving incidents and be understood by operational managers; 
and be tested regularly to verify that the plan works in practice with any areas for 
improvement identified and addressed promptly. 
The Council needs to be satisfied that the business continuity arrangements in place 
within the LPPA are sufficiently robust to minimise disruption to the service and any 
impact on the members of the fund should an event occur which invokes the business 
continuity plan.   
 
Risk implications verified by Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit on 4 October 2024.  

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
  
None 

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

 

Reasons for Decision 

  
Non Applicable 
 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Exempt Appendix 1 – Introduction to LPPA’s Business Continuity Plan 
 
Exempt Appendix 2 – LPPA Business Continuity Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee  
 

Date:  15/10/2024 
 

Subject: Pension Administration Cyber Security 
 

Report author: Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions  
    

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This paper sets out the cyber security activity by the pension Fund’s pension 
administration pro
[...]
Committee  
 

Date:  15/10/2024 
 

Subject: Pension Fund Cessations 
 

Report author: Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions  
    

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This paper sets out the pension fund cessations for the Hammersmith & Fulham 
Pension Fund. The Pension Fund Committee is asked to consider and note the 
contents of this report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None  
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

 Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for the Council and the council tax 
payer. 

 

Financial Impact 

 
The financial implications for the Pension Fund are set out in the Exempt Appendix. 
 
Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance, 7th October 2024  

 
  

Legal Implications 

 

None 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
  

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



None 

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

 

Reasons for Decision 

  
1. The decisions taken are in accordance with the actuarial advice provided to the 

pension Fund in line with the Fund’s funding strategy. 
 
 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Exempt Appendix 1 – Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund Cessations  
Exempt Appendix 2 – Bee Services (Vanessa Nursery) Cessation Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49


	Agenda
	3 Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 – LPPA Q1 KPI report for Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund
	Helpdesk Performance

	APPENDIX 2 -Hammersmith & Fulham pension Fund Indicative KPI for Q2
	Slide 0: Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund – performance update Q2 – 2024/25
	Slide 1: Contents
	Slide 2: Indicative casework performance update – Q2
	Slide 3: Employer monthly return submissions - update
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	4 Pension Administration Update
	APPENDIX 1 LPPA Regulatory pr

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ross Melton (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Adam Peter Lang and Laura Janes 
 
Co-opted members:  Michael Adam, Peter Parkin 

 

Officers:  Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions), David Hughes (Director of Audit, 
Fraud, Risk and Insurance) 
 
Pensions Board Members: Andy Sharpe and Bruce Mackay* Joined remotely 
 
LPPA 
John Crowhurst  
Martin Davidson *joined remotely 
Jo Darbyshire – *joined remotely 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Ashok Patel & Adrian 
Pascu-Tulbure. 
 
Apologies of lateness were received from Councillor Laura Janes. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

3. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
John Crowhurst (LPPA) gave a presentation on the quarterly administration 
report (1st April – 30th June 2024) and performance update for Q2 2024/25. It 
was noted that key processes of caseworks had exceeded 95% target for two 
quarters consistently, indicating that LPPA was in a much better position than 
they were 12 months ago. Employer engagement for monthly returns as the 
level of engagement with  LBHF employers was good. LPPA noted that 
response rates for the retirement surveys were low and shared that 
dissatisfaction from LGPS fund members typically came from delays, which 
was directly correlated with the timeliness of notification of retirement. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Michael Adam (Co-opted Member) thanked LPPA and Officers for their work 
and the resulting improved performance over the last 12 months. He enquired 
about the extent to which the improvement had been fully integrated and how 
vulnerable it might be to falling short in the future. John Crowhurst (LPPA) 
responded that employer performance was key to the process and that LPPA 
was in a much more stable position than it was a year ago with regard to 
retained experienced employees as the retention rate had dropped to 14%. 
There were potential risks if they received spikes in areas of work, however 
LPPA felt they were resilient enough to manage this. 
 
The Chair asked whether taking on new fund clients would increase LPPA’s 
workload and requested that the Committee be informed in advance of any 
anticipated spikes. Jo Darbyshire (LPPA) assured the Committee that clear 
processes were in place to manage any disruption when onboarding new 
clients with priority given to existing ones. She also confirmed in such a 
scenario relaxed SLA’s would come into play for the new client for at least 12 
months. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier expressed hope for a brighter future of 
the pension fund administration and asked how the customer satisfaction 
surveys were distributed. John Crowhurst (LPPA) noted that they were 
distributed in an email via Survey Monkey to those they had email address 
for. He asked a follow up question, enquiring why the number of responses 
increased slightly. John Crowhurst (LPPA) explained that the ways of 
communication had not changed and there was no particular reason for the 
increase. Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier requested that LPPA shared 
how they engaged with members in future reports. 
 

Action: LPPA 
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) remarked that it was encouraging to see 
LPPA continue to collaborate with the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund, 
reflect on lessons learned and continued to improve the service for the Fund’s 
members and beneficiaries. David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and 
Insurance) added that it was reassuring to hear the efforts LPPA had made to 
reduce staff turnover. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked how much time Eleanor Dennis 
(Head of Pensions) and her team were spending on supporting LPPA.  
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) explained that her team was still 
dedicating a significant amount of time supporting and collaborating with 
LPPA to escalate and resolve cases. She emphasised that the LBHF pension 
team continued to work to maximise the best interests of the members with 
their support. However, she noted that improvements in automation from 
LPPA would be welcome to allow her team to focus on more complex cases. 
 
Peter Parkin (Co-opted Member) highlighted that members approaching 
retirement reviewing their pensions could often be a stressful time for retired 
members and asked whether any mechanisms were in place for instances 
when targets were missed. John Crowhurst (LPPA) responded that at present 
members typically escalated such issues through the pensions team or 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

directly to LPPA. However, he noted that LPPA was planning to introduce 
automated self-service options and assign case ownership for more complex 
situations.  
 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang congratulated LPPA for the improvements made 
to date. He asked whether LPPA would consider doing target groups for 
gathering responses for customer satisfaction. Jo Darbyshire (LPPA) 
responded that they were looking at ways to increase responses, such as 
using incentives in the future. 

Action: LPPA 
 
Michael Adam (Co-opted Member) asked if there was any temporary support 
in place for those who did not receive their first pension payments. Eleanor 
Dennis (Head of Pensions) explained that there were provisions in place to 
facilitate payments in cases of exceptional hardship. Before reaching this 
point officers worked closely with LPPA to manage members expectations 
and ensure that most payments were made within the expected timeframe. 
 
The Chair enquired if there was a list of employers who repeatedly failed to 
provide basic information to LPPA. Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) 
explained her team managed this issue and worked, with the respective 
payroll providers and employers to remind them of their obligations in  
accordance with the pension administration strategy. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update. 
 
 

4. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered a 
summary of activity in key areas of pension administration for the Council’s 
Pensions Fund. 
 
John Crowhurst and Jo Darbyshire (LPPA) provided a presentation on the 
Efficiency and Service Improvement (ESIP) Programme which gave an 
overview of the following key aspects:  
 

 ESIP focused on 3 clearly defined areas this year including monthly 
returns, automation and portal enhancements.  

 McCloud - All employers were given a deadline of 31st May 2024 for 
their final data submission to LPPA.  

 Pension Dashboard – Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund will need 
to be connected to the Pensions dashboard ecosystem by 31st  
October 2025. This project was running in parallel with LPPA’s data 
strategy project. 

 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier suggested that the Council’s dedicated 
digital inclusivity group, which previously reviewed the Council’s services 
could also provide feedback on the member portal. Their feedback would 
provide valuable insights and help improve the services.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier enquired whether members were 
informed in advance about the digitalisation of their services, and at what 
stage they were given the opportunity to opt out of having their services 
transitioned to a digital platform.  
 
John Crowhurst (LPPA) explained that when the annual benefit statements 
were issued to members, they would be given the option to receive 
communications digitally as part of this process.  
 
Peter Parkin (Co-opted Member) echoed Councillor Florian Chevoppe-
Verdier’s views and requested further clarity on when members were given 
the option to opt out or opt in receiving digital communication. John Crowhurst 
(LPPA) noted that LPPA would investigate and feedback to the Committee. 

 Action: LPPA 
 
 
Micheal Adam (Co-opted Member) referring to McCloud remedy asked if 
LPPA had any indication of the financial impact on scheme liabilities and 
whether it would be significant. Jo Darbyshire (LPPA) noted that she didn’t 
anticipate the financial impact to be considerable and LPPA was already 
observing the expected outcomes. As she highlighted that the remedy would 
not be beneficial for most LGPS members, with varying outcomes across 
different public sector schemes. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked if LPPA felt they were sufficiently 
resourced to manage the implementation of the pension’s dashboard. In 
response Jo Darbyshire (LPPA) noted that LPPA was about to enter its 
budget cycle for the 2025/25 financial year. She explained that LPPA was 
making assumptions based on the available information regarding their 
resources needs. Additionally, LPPA would be training their contact centre 
staff to handle dashboard related enquiries. 
 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang noted that the pensions dashboard preparation 
appeared to be progressing well. He encouraged LPPA to review their 
internal controls to support the development and ensure that appropriate 
safeguards were in place. The Committee requested that communications 
relating to the pension’s dashboard be shared with them. 

Action: LPPA 
 

Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) detailed that the Council had launched 
some pre-retirement courses run by a third-party organisation which received  
positive feedback for helping individuals better understand their transition into 
retirement.  
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update 
 
 

5. PENSION ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLAN  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered the 
business continuity plan for the pension administration provider LPPA.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The remainder of this discussion was held in the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update. 
 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION CYBER SECURITY  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered the 
cyber security activity by the pension Fund’s pension administration provider 
LPPA.  
 
The remainder of this discussion was held in the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update. 
 
 

7. PENSION FUND CESSATIONS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered the 
pension fund cessations for the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. 
 
The remainder of this discussion was held in the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Pension Fund Committee approved the recommendation included in the 
exempt section.  
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
The Committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 
                                                                            Meeting started: 7:05pm 
                                                                             Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Contact officer: Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07741234765 
 E-mail: Amrita.White@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


